## City of Rockwood Notice of State Primary Election

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT A STATE PRIMARY ELECTION WILL BE HELD IN THE ABOVE CITY, COUNTY OF WAYNE, STATE OF MICHIGAN ON TUESDAY, AUGUST 6<sup>TH</sup>, 2024, BETWEEN THE HOURS OF 7:00 A.M. AND 8:00 P.M.

At Which Time the Following Offices and Propositions will Appear on the Ballot.

## Proposition P Parks Millage Renewal

To renew the millage authorized in 2020, shall Wayne County levy this millage at the 2023 rollback rate of 0.2442 mills (about \$0.24 per \$1,000 of taxable valuation) for five more years (2026 through 2030) to continue to improve and operate several parks and related facilities, including Hines Park, Elizabeth Park, Wayne County Family Aquatic Center at Chandler Park, and improvements to municipal parks in the 43 communities as provided in an implementing ordinance through an annual allocation by commission district of the greater of \$50,000 or 15% of the total funds generated from that district, on the condition that, for any year for which this continued levy would be imposed, Wayne County must budget from other sources an amount equal to its 1995-1996 fiscal year appropriation for parks? Based upon the total estimated 2026 taxable value of \$59,252,807,563, this renewal is projected to generate \$14,469,536 in 2026.

Yes or No

## Proposition A Auditor Selection Amendment

Shall the Wayne County Charter Section 3.119 (e) be amended in part to allow the County's independent external auditor, selected by competitive bid, to serve for a term of three years or more?

Yes or No

- U.S. Senate Michigan
- Representative in Congress 6<sup>th</sup> District
- Representative in State Legislature 28th District
- Prosecuting Attorney
- Wayne County Sheriff
- Wayne County Clerk
- Wayne County Treasurer
- Wayne County Register of Deeds
- Wayne County Commissioner District 14
- Michigan 3rd Circuit Court (Non-incumbent)
- Wayne County Probate Court (Non-incumbent)
- Delegate to County Convention

The following location is designated as the voting place for the said election:

Precinct #1 and #2 Rockwood Community Center

32001 Fort Road Rockwood, MI. 48173

## ABSENTEE BALLOTS ARE AVAILABLE

The deadline for obtaining absentee voter ballots for the Presidential Primary Election to be held on Tuesday, August 6<sup>th</sup>, 2024, The City Clerk's office will be open from 9:00 a.m. until 1:00 p.m. on Saturday, August 3<sup>rd</sup>, 2024, and Sunday, August 4<sup>th</sup>, 2024, for the above purpose. Persons qualified to vote absentee in the election may vote in person in the City Clerk's office up to 4:00 p.m. on Monday, August 5<sup>th</sup>, 2024. The City Clerk's office is in the Rockwood Municipal Building, 32409 Fort Road, Rockwood, MI. 48173. For More Information please call: 734-379-9496.

Colleen Oney, City Clerk